Deferred tax (benefit) provision   7,322   (295)   8,255   (1,484)

Non-GAAP net income   13,082   5,360   20,954   13,018

Current cash tax (benefit) provision   (7,166)   2,334   (7,022)   1,351
Depreciation   3,502   3,290   6,922   6,391
Interest Exp (income), net   164   125   337   230

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 9,582   $ 11,109   $ 21,191   $ 20,990
Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)   16%   19%   17%   19%

EPS (diluted)   $ (0.20)  $ (0.26)  $ (0.21)  $ (0.27)
Non-GAAP EPS (diluted)   $ 0.37   $ 0.16   $ 0.60   $ 0.40

Weighted-average number of shares used in per share calculation -
common stock

GAAP EPS (diluted)   33,189,994   31,832,105   32,991,299   31,744,988
Non-GAAP EPS (diluted)   35,703,981   32,537,182   35,131,485   32,421,332

9

Reconciliation of Revenue and Adjusted EBITDA to non-GAAP Pro Forma Revenue and non-GAAP Pro Forma Adjusted
EBITDA(1)

(dollars in thousands)

   Three Months Ended June 30,
   2012   2011
   (unaudited)

As

Reported

Adjustment to
Exclude Copy

Testing Business
(3)   Adjusted

As
Reported

Adjustment to
Exclude Copy

Testing Business
(3)   Adjusted

Revenue   $60,291   (2,306)  $57,985   $58,095   (4,649)  $53,446
Adjusted EBITDA(2)   $ 9,582   (345)  $ 9,237   $11,109   (1,061)  $10,048
Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)   16%   15%   16%   19%   23%   19%

   Six Months Ended June 30,
   2012   2011
   (unaudited)

As

Reported

Adjustment to
Exclude Copy

Testing Business
(3)   Adjusted

As
Reported

Adjustment to
Exclude Copy

Testing Business
(3)   Adjusted

Revenue   $122,566   (4,740)  $117,826   $111,046   (8,222)  $102,824
Adjusted EBITDA(2)   $ 21,191   (571)  $ 20,620   $ 20,990   (1,338)  $ 19,652
Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)   17%   12%   18%   19%   16%   19%

(1) Pro forma revenue and pro forma EBTIDA are adjusted to exclude the Company’s Copy Testing business
(2) See reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA
(3) Adjustments to exclude copy testing business are based on management’s estimates of the revenues and results of operations of comScore’s copy testing

products

Reconciliation of GAAP Operating Cash Flow to Free Cash Flow
(dollars in thousands)

Three Months Ended

June 30,
Six Months Ended June

30,
   2012   2011   2012   2011
   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
Net cash provided by operating activities   $12,923   $ 4,571   $24,257   $19,692

[…]

Impairment of intangible assets   —   —   3,349   —
Stock-based compensation   6,000   5,410   23,300   21,260
Costs related to acquisitions, restructuring and other non-recurring items   400   1,771   1,200   3,405
Costs related to litigation   —   3,282   —   11,367
Non-cash settlement of litigation   —   —   —   5,175
Gain on sale of investments   —   (211)   —   (211)
Depreciation   3,700   3,417   14,400   13,352
Interest expense, net   200   201   701   611

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 9,000   $10,678   $ 42,200   $ 47,096

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)   15%   18%   17%   20%

Estimated Q3 2012 and full year 2012 non-GAAP (Diluted) share count is 35.8M and 35.2M, respectively.

11

Reconciliation of Revenue and Adjusted EBITDA to non-GAAP Pro Forma Revenue and non-GAAP Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA(1) (Guidance)
(dollars in thousands)

   Three Months Ended September 30,
   2012   2011
   (unaudited)

As

Forecasted

Adjustment
to Exclude

Copy Testing
Business (3)   Adjusted

As
Reported

Adjustment
to Exclude

Copy Testing
Business (3)   Adjusted

Non-GAAP Revenue   $  62,000   (2,200)  $  59,800   $  58,759   (3,849)  $  54,910
Adjusted EBITDA(2)   $ 9,000   (200)  $ 8,800   $ 10,678   (860)  $ 9,818
Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)   15%   9%   15%   18%   22%   18%

   Twelve Months Ended December 31,
   2012   2011
   (unaudited)

As

Forecasted

Adjustment
to Exclude

Copy Testing
Business (3)   Adjusted

As
Reported

Adjustment
to Exclude

Copy Testing
Business (3)   Adjusted

Non-GAAP Revenue   $251,600   (9,140)  $242,460   $233,992   (15,689)  $218,303
Adjusted EBITDA(2)   $ 42,200   (971)  $ 41,229   $ 47,096   (3,272)  $ 43,824
Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)   17%   11%   17%   20%   21%   20%

(1) Pro forma revenue and pro forma EBTIDA are adjusted to exclude the Company’s copy testing business
(2) See reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA
(3) Adjustments to exclude copy testing business are based on management’s estimates of the revenues and results of operations of comScore’s copy testing

products

12